
Notice of Panel Meeting 
Notice is Hereby Given that a Meeting of the

COUNCIL ASSESSMENT PANEL 

will be held in the George Robertson Room, Civic Centre 
165 Sir Donald Bradman Drive, Hilton 

on 

TUESDAY, 13 JUNE 2023  
at 5.00pm 

Public access to the meeting will also be available via livestream at: 
www.westtorrens.sa.gov.au/livestream

CAP member, applicant and representor attendance via livestream only available by prior 
arrangement with the Assessment Manager. 

Nicholas Timotheou 
Assessment Manager (Acting) 

City of West Torrens Disclaimer 

Council Assessment Panel 

Please note that the contents of this Council Assessment Panel Agenda have yet to be considered 
and deliberated by the Council Assessment Panel therefore the recommendations may be adjusted or 
changed by the Council Assessment Panel in the process of making the formal Council Assessment 
Panel decision. 

Note: The plans contained in this Agenda are subject to copyright and should not be copied 
without authorisation.

http://www.westtorrens.sa.gov.au/livestream
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1 MEETING OPENED 

1.1 Acknowledgement of Country  

1.2 Evacuation Procedures 

1.3 Electronic Platform Meeting 

2 PRESENT 

3 APOLOGIES  

Apologies 
Panel Member: 
Ms Jane Strange 

4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Council Assessment Panel held on 9 May 2023 be 
confirmed as a true and correct record. 

5 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS  

In accordance with section 7 of the Assessment Panel Members – Code of Conduct the following 
information should be considered by Council Assessment Panel members prior to a meeting: 

A member of a Council Assessment Panel who has a direct or indirect personal or pecuniary 
interest in a matter before the Council Assessment Panel (other than an indirect interest that exists 
in common with a substantial class of persons) –  

a. must, as soon as he or she becomes aware of his or her interest, disclose the nature and 

extent of the interest to the panel; and 

b. must not take part in any hearings conducted by the panel, or in any deliberations or 

decision of the panel, on the matter and must be absent from the meeting when any 

deliberations are taking place or decision is being made. 

If an interest has been declared by any member of the panel, the Assessment Manager will record 
the nature of the interest in the minutes of meeting. 

6 REPORTS OF THE ASSESSMENT MANAGER  

6.1 TRANSITIONAL APPLICATIONS 

Nil
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6.2 PDI ACT APPLICATIONS 

6.2.1 58 Richmond Road, KESWICK 

Application No  23004522 

Appearing before the Panel will be: 

Representors:  Irene Papaioannou of 56 Richmond Road, Keswick wishes to appear in support 
of the representation. 

Dennis Horton of 1 Ashford Road, Keswick wishes to appear in support of the 
representation. 

Jules Williams of 3 Ashford Road, Keswick wishes to appear in support of the 
representation. 

Applicant: Andrew Humby of Humby Consulting wishes to appear in response to the 
representations. 

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION DETAILS 

DEVELOPMENT NUMBER 23004522 

APPLICANT Albert and Anita Ruiz 

Andrew Humby 

ADDRESS 58 Richmond Road, Keswick SA 5035 

NATURE OF DEVELOPMENT Change of use from bulky goods outlet to indoor 
recreation facility (pilates studio) with associated signage 

ZONING INFORMATION Zones
• Employment 

Overlays 
• Airport Building Heights (Regulated) 
• Advertising Near Signalised Intersections 
• Building Near Airfields 
• Future Road Widening 
• Hazards (Flooding) 
• Hazards (Flooding - Evidence Required) 
• Major Urban Transport Routes 
• Prescribed Wells Area 
• Regulated and Significant Tree 
• Traffic Generating Development 

Technical Numeric Variations (TNVs) 
• Maximum Building Height (Metres) (Maximum building 

height is 8.5m) 
• Maximum Building Height (Levels) (Maximum building 

height is 2 levels)  

LODGEMENT DATE 1 Mar 2023 

RELEVANT AUTHORITY Council Assessment Panel 

PLANNING & DESIGN CODE 
VERSION 

2023.3 

CATEGORY OF DEVELOPMENT Code Assessed - Performance Assessed 

NOTIFICATION Yes 

REFERRALS STATUTORY  Nil  
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REFERRALS NON-STATUTORY  City Assets 
 Waste Management 

DELEGATION  A representor has lodged a valid representation and 
wishes to be heard. 

RECOMMENDING OFFICER Andrew Simons 

RECOMMENDATION Grant consent with conditions 

SUBJECT LAND AND LOCALITY 

The subject land is formally described as Allotment 29 Filed Plan 19511 in the area named 
Keswick, in the Hundred of Adelaide, Volume 5242 Folio 338, more commonly known as  
58 Richmond Road, Keswick. The subject site is rectangular in shape with an 11m wide frontage to 
Richmond Road, a secondary frontage to Ashford Road of 39.3m and a site area of 680m2.  

It is noted that there are no encumbrances or Land Management Agreements on the Certificate of 
Title. 

The site currently contains two conjoined structures, together creating one cohesive building. The 
land itself is relatively flat and there are no Regulated Trees on the subject site or on adjoining land 
that would be affected by the development. The site is a corner allotment with frontages to 
Richmond Road (arterial road) and Ashford Road, with a formal access points to each. The 
Richmond Road access services three formal parking spaces at the front of the site, whereas the 
Ashford Road access does not service any existing parking spaces, instead being used for access 
to the storage areas of the building.  

The site resides within a mixed locality with a variety of land uses, but separated into distinct 
sectors. The east-west corridor on the southern side of Richmond Road appears to be primarily 
commercial and low impact industrial and storage uses, with an inconsistent built form albeit all 
single storey. To the south of the site the land uses are residential in nature, with the dwellings 
being predominantly single storey and detached with a few examples of group dwellings and one 
multi-storey residential flat building. The northern side of Richmond Road is comprised of a public 
transport depot and a large administrative park comprising several buildings. Richmond Road is 
serviced by a high-frequency bus service, with the nearest bus stop being approximately 40m 
away to the west. 
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The subject land and locality are shown on the aerial imagery and maps below (Figure 1). 

Figure 1: Subject Land and Locality (source: WestMaps) 

PROPOSAL 

The proposal is to change the existing land use (bulky goods outlet with associa
to a pilates studio. This use is specifically listed in Part 7 of the Planning and De
(The Code) as being captured in the definition of an indoor recreation facility an
assessed as such. The proposal also includes the alterations to existing signag
establishment of new signage about the buildings primary and secondary facad
proposed to be in operation between the hours of 5AM to 8PM Monday to Frida
12PM Saturday and Sunday, with single classes of up to 18 people run by up to
place. 

For the purposes of an assessment the proposal is broken down into elements.
have an assessment pathway as set out in The Code. 

Elements Applicati

Indoor Recreation Facility Performa

Signage Performa

The relevant plans and documents are contained in Attachment 1
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PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 

The application required public notification because it was performance assessed and not exempt 
from notification by Table 5 - Procedural Matters of the Employment Zone in The Code. 

Properties notified 46 properties were notified during the public notification process. 
Representations 10 representations were received. 
Persons wishing to be 
heard 

3 representors who wish to be heard: 
 Irene Papaioannou 
 Dennis Horton 
 Jules Williams 

Summary of 
representations 

Concerns were raised regarding the following matters relevant to the 
assessment of the applications' planning merits: 
 Availability of parking 
 Noise impacts, particularly in early morning 

Applicant's response to 
representations 

 Traffic survey undertaken demonstrates sufficient on-street 
parking to take up shortfall 

 Shortfall in neighbouring off-street parking should not prejudice 
the assessment of the proposal's parking demand 

 New cladding will be installed in the southern portion of the 
building that should reduce potential noise impacts 

 Acoustic report provided details proposal's compliance with 
Environment Protection (Noise) Policy 2007. 

A copy of the representations and the Applicant's response is contained in Attachment 2. 

INTERNAL REFERRALS 

Department  Comments  

City Assets  Shortfall of 6 spaces on site for land use but 10% discount reasonable 
due to presence of high-frequency bus service, leaving the shortfall at  
4 spaces. 

 Shortfall for existing land use is 6 spaces based on currently available 
parking. 

 Proposed development considered supportable from a parking 
perspective based on the above. 

Waste 
Management 

 Standard kerbside collection is available for the operation of the land use. 
 Any waste generation exceeding the capacity of the standard 3 bins would 

require independent waste contractor. 

A copy of the referral responses are contained in Attachment 3. 

EXTERNAL REFERRALS 

Nil 
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RELEVANT PLANNING & DESIGN CODE PROVISIONS 

The subject land is located within the Employment Zone as described in the Code. The subject 
land is also affected a series of Overlays and Technical Numeric Variations (TNVs).

ASSESSMENT 

Given the nature of development being for the change in land use of an existing building, there are 
relatively few quantitative recommendations that are applicable. Nevertheless there are still several 
quantitative provisions applicable and so the proposal is assessed for consistency with the 
quantitative requirements of the Planning and Design Code deemed most relevant as outlined in 
the table below: 

PLANNING AND DESIGN 
CODE PROVISIONS 

STANDARD ASSESSMENT 

Transport, Access and 
Parking DPF 1.1 

4.5 parking spaces per 100sqm 
floor area (19 spaces 
recommended) 

13 spaces provided 

Employment Zone DPF 6.1 Advertisements do not exceed 6m 
in height and 8m2 in area 

4m height 
4.2m2, 4.1m2 area 

In assessing the merits or otherwise of the application, only those quantitative requirements that do 
not meet the Code requirements will be discussed along with the respective qualitative provisions.  

The proposed development is therefore discussed under the following sub headings: 

Land Use 

The proposal involves the change in land use from a bulky goods outlet to a pilates studio, which is 
specifically captured within the definition of indoor recreation facility as per Part 7 of the Code.  
As such, an indoor recreation facility is the true element under assessment against the provisions 
of the Code. The Code does not provide an assessment pathway for such a land use and so the 
entire Code is applicable, with the discretion as to relevant policies left to the relevant authority.  

Employment Zone Performance Outcome (PO) 1.1 states that the Zone should contain a range of 
employment generating […] compatible businesses servicing the local community that do not 
produce emissions that would detrimentally affect local amenity. The associated Designated 
Performance Feature (DPF) 1.1 then lists specific uses that would be examples of land uses that 
meet this goal. Indoor recreation facilities are one of these uses and so it could be reasonably 
implied that a pilates studio is a use that is envisaged within the Employment Zone. PO 1.1 though 
states the qualifier that business should not produce emissions that detrimentally affect local 
amenity and so this would need to be tested in order for it to be reasonably stated that the land use 
is in fact, appropriate. The merits of the proposal therefore rest primarily upon the impacts to the 
amenity of the locality caused by the reasonably expected emissions of such a business.  

Amenity 

The locality contains a large number of residential land uses directly to the south of the land,  
which would be considered sensitive receivers when considering the potential impacts to amenity. 
Interface between Land Uses PO 1.2 states that development adjacent to a site containing a 
sensitive receiver should be designed to minimise adverse impacts, whilst the previously 
mentioned Zone PO 1.1 essentially promotes the same ideal. The main areas of the proposal that 
have the largest potential to give rise to amenity impacts are considered to be noise generated 
from the land use and parking impacts as a result of people accessing the site during business 
hours. The parking provision likely impacts are discussed further in the report. 
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In regard to noise impacts, the most likely sources of these would be in the form of the playing of 
music and in people entering the site with their vehicles and visitors accessing the building itself, 
particularly in the morning. The Applicant has advised the following hours of operation for the 
business:  

Monday - Friday: 5AM to 8PM 
Saturday - Sunday: 6AM to 12PM 

Interface between Land Uses PO 2.1 recommends that non-residential development not 
unreasonably impact the amenity of sensitive receivers through its hours of operation, having 
regard to: the nature of the development, measures to mitigate off-site impacts and the extent to 
which the development is desired in the zone. The associated DPF 2.1 does not specify 
recommended hours for such a land use and so it falls to an assessment of these three items. The 
last of these is considered to be satisfied as the land use is desired in the zone as evidenced in 
Zone DPF 1.1 as previously mentioned. The nature of development, being a fitness type land use 
would typically have hours of operation that were earlier in the day than other land uses typically 
expected within the Zone and so the proposed hours are not considered to be unusual for the land 
use. The key consideration then is the impacts of the proposed hours upon the sensitive receivers.  

The Applicant has provided a study prepared by Beat Frequency where the expected audio levels 
were measured at various locations inside and outside the building. The noise produced was in the 
form of speakers producing sound at a level consistent with the music that would be played during 
the running of classes in the premises. Interface between Land Uses PO 4.6 requires that 
development incorporating music achieve suitable acoustic amenity at the boundary of an adjacent 
sensitive receiver and so this method was considered appropriate. It was also noted that the 
proposal also includes a fitout to the existing building to establish sound attenuating materials to 
the walls of the building, and the removal of an existing roller door, with the changes considered to 
decrease the resulting noise levels further.  

The study found that the noise levels on the southern boundary with the building in its current form 
were 50.2dB, which accord with the ambient noise levels in the environment. The noise level was 
found to be less than the indicative noise factor stipulated in the EPA's Environment Protection 
(Noise) Policy for day time hours (after 7AM). The alterations to the building were considered to 
reduce the noise levels below 45dB, which is the threshold for night time hours (before 7AM). 
There is also approximately 6m between the southern boundary of the subject site and the nearest 
habitable room window at the front of the site and so the sound level expected at the nearest 
sensitive receiver is expected to be further reduced. 

It is unclear as to whether the individual who produced the report has the relevant qualifications to 
declare conclusively that the noise impacts to surrounding sensitive receivers would be at a level 
that would not cause nuisance; however, the measurements taken and presented are considered 
suitable for determining the expected noise levels. This combined with the standards outlined in 
the EPA's Environment Protection (Noise) Policy are considered sufficient to determine that the 
expected noise levels at the nearest sensitive receivers would be low enough so as to not cause 
unreasonable impacts within the proposed hours of operation. Interface between Land Uses  
POs 2.1 and 4.6 are therefore considered to be reasonably satisfied.  
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Traffic, Parking and Access 

The other key source of potential amenity impacts is the shortfall in parking present on the site. 
The number of parking spaces recommended for the land use is specific in Transport, Access and 
Parking Table 1, via Performance Outcome 5.1. This PO recommends that sufficient on-site 
vehicle parking […] are provided to meet the needs of the land use having regard to factors that 
may support a reduced on-site rate, such as the availability of on-street parking. The rate 
recommended in Table 1 is 4.5 spaces per 100m2 of leasable floor area, resulting in a theoretical 
demand of 19 spaces. The site plan provided shows the provision of 13 spaces, which presents a 
shortfall of 6 spaces, but an increase of 2 spaces over the existing arrangement.   

Comment was sought from Council's consulting Traffic Engineer, who posited that due to the 
presence of the high-frequency bus service in close proximity and the on-site provision of bicycle 
parking, it was not unreasonable to apply a 10% discount to this rate, bringing the more accurate 
demand to 17 spaces, a shortfall of 4 spaces. It was also stated that the shortfall in parking for the 
proposed use would be less than what existed for the previous land use based on the parking 
requirement applied under the City of West Torrens Development Plan at the time. It is not 
considered that this is reasonable justification for the shortfall though, as it does not adequately 
answer the questions posed by PO 5.1 in that just because the previous use had a shortfall does 
not inherently mean that a new shortfall is acceptable. It is agreed that a slightly lesser rate may be 
reasonable due to the presence of the high-frequency bus route though, particularly considering 
the proximity of the nearest bus stop. 

PO 5.1 does advise that the availability of on-street parking can be used to justify a shortfall and 
the Applicant has provided a traffic and parking assessment prepared by CIRQA, which undertook 
a survey of the availability of on-street parking in the locality of the site. The assessment indicates 
that of the 26 on-street parking spaces identified in the locality, the highest occupancy was 6 on a 
Saturday morning, and 8 on a Wednesday morning, meaning there would be at least 18 spaces 
on-street spaces available at these times. The report concluded that there was sufficient on-street 
parking in the locality to accommodate the expected demand of the land use with minimal reliance 
on parking spaces in front of residential land uses on Ashford Road. The suggestion was also 
made in the report that the existing parking restrictions on the secondary street boundary of the 
site could be removed as they would no longer be needed to allow for the manoeuvring of delivery 
vehicles. This was presented to City Assets who agreed that this might be reasonable, but would 
need to be the subject of a separate application to Council and are not a relevant consideration for 
this assessment. Regardless of this, it is considered that the provision of on-site parking is 
acceptable when taking into account the availability of on-street parking in the locality and so 
Performance Outcome 5.1 is considered satisfied. 

The subject land resides within the Future Road Widening Overlay and Major Urban Transport 
Routes Overlay, which both have triggers for referral to the Department for Infrastructure and 
Transport. Due to the development not proposing building work, the Deemed to Satisfy criteria of 
the Road Widening Overlay is met and so referral is not required under this Overlay. The existing 
access point to Richmond Road is not proposed to be altered in any way and it is not considered 
the proposal would result in an increase in the frequency of movements through this access, 
particular given that it only services three parking spaces. As such, referral is not required under 
this Overlay either.  

Advertisements 

The proposal seeks to establish several advertisements about the site in association with the land 
uses. One is to reuse the existing pylon sign at the front of the site, which is not development as it 
will not be increasing the existing advertising area. The second is to change the signage on the 
front façade of the building, which is also not development for the same reasons. The third is to 
establish a new sign on the secondary street façade of the building and to paint the entire of the 
secondary street façade black to match the new branding. The painting of a building is not 
development but the new sign is and so forms part of the application. The sign itself is circular in 
shape with an area of 4.1m2 and would be located approximately 3m above ground level.  
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The only provision listed in the Zone for advertisements is PO 6.1 but this refers only to free-
standing advertisements, which the subject sign is not. This policy is therefore not considered 
relevant to the assessment. In the general development policies of the Code there are applicable 
provisions, in particular Advertisements PO 1.1, which recommends that advertisements be 
compatible and integrated with the design of the building and the land they are located on. Given 
that the sign generally meets the quantitative recommendations of the associated DPF 1.1 in that 
is it flush with a wall and does not project outside the extremities of the wall, it is considered that 
the sign is integrated and compatible with the existing building. It is also considered that the sign is 
of a scale that is appropriate to the character of the locality, avoids clutter and is not visually 
dominant. This element of the developments is therefore considered to satisfy Advertisements  
PO 1.5. Advertisements POs 2.1-2.3 relate to free-standing advertisements and so are not 
considered applicable. 

Overall, the proposal advertising is considered to be acceptable within the locality and the context 
of the building. 

Site Contamination and Waste Management 

In accordance with Practice Direction 14, an assessment as to whether or not a change to a more 
sensitive land use was occurring. Indoor recreation was not listed in Table 1: Land Use Sensitivity 
Hierarchy and so the relevant authority has to have regard to the potential for exposure of the 
population using the land use to contaminants when determining whether a more sensitive land 
use would be present. It is not considered that there is a reasonable likelihood that the land users 
would be exposed to any contaminants largely due to the site already having been sealed and the 
use not involving the accessing of any groundwater. It was therefore considered that a Preliminary 
Site Investigation was not required and that site contamination was not a notable issue. 

The Applicant has advised that waste generation is likely to be minimal and would easily be 
managed through Council's standard kerbside collection. Council's Waste Management team have 
advised that a kerbside collection is available for the site and identified no issues with this 
arrangement, with the proviso that if additional waste were to be generated then the operator of the 
site would need to arrange a private waste collection. It is not considered that this is likely to 
eventuate and so the standard waste management is acceptable. The bins are proposed to be 
stored on the southern boundary of the site, which is considered acceptable given that they would 
be the standard 140L/240L bins and located at least 3m from the nearest habitable room of the 
southern adjoining dwelling, which is the standard accepted for residential development under 
Design in Urban Areas DPF 35.4.  

SUMMARY 

The proposal to change the use of the subject site from bulky goods outlet to indoor recreation 
facility in the form of a pilates studio is considered to be appropriate as it is an envisaged land use 
within the Employment Zone, with the potential impacts arising from the land use adequately 
addressed.  

The expected noise levels should not be at a level that would cause unreasonable nuisance to 
nearby sensitive receivers and the shortfall in parking on the site should be readily accommodated 
through the availability of on-street parking in the locality. The signage proposed in association with 
the land use is also considered to be reasonable within the context of the site and the locality 
generally.  

Having considered all the relevant provisions of the Planning and Design Code, the proposal is 
considered to be not seriously at variance with the Planning and Design Code Version 2023.3 
dated 16 February 2023. 

On balance, the proposal reasonably satisfies the relevant provisions of the Planning and Design 
Code Version 2023.3 and therefore the application warrants the granting of Planning Consent, 
subject to specified conditions. 
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RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Council Assessment Panel resolve that: 

1. Pursuant to Section 107 (2)(c) of the Planning Development and Infrastructure Act 2016, and 
having undertaken an assessment of the application against the Planning and Design Code, 
the application is NOT seriously at variance with the provisions of the Planning and Design 
Code Version 2023.3. 

2. Application No. 23004522 by Albert and Anita Ruiz to carry out Change of use from bulky 
goods outlet to indoor recreation facility (pilates studio) with associated signage is GRANTED 
Planning Consent subject to the following conditions of consent: 

Planning Consent Conditions: 

1. The development must be undertaken, completed and maintained in accordance with the 
plans and information detailed in this Application except where varied by any conditions listed 
below: 

2. The hours of operation of the premises shall not exceed the following period:- 

 5:00am to 8:00pm Monday to Friday inclusively; 
 6:00am to 12:00pm Saturday to Sunday 

3. The use herein approved shall be restricted in capacity to a maximum of 18 patrons at any 
given time, and a maximum of 2 staff at any given time 

4. A 15 minute changeover interval shall be provided between classes on all days.  

5. All car parking spaces shall be line marked, in accordance with the approved plans and in 
accordance with AS 2890.1, 2004 Parking Facilities, Part 1, Off Street Carparking, prior to the 
occupation of the proposed development. Line marking and directional arrows shall be clearly 
visible at all times. 

6. The acoustic measures referenced in the report prepared by Beat Frequency as included in 
the documents submitted shall be established prior to the first use of the premises as an 
indoor recreation facility. 

7. No amplified music shall be played outside the building(s). 

8. The land use shall at all times be in operation in accordance with the guidelines set out in the 
Environment Protection (Noise) Policy 2007. 

Attachments 

1. Plans and Reports   
2. Representations and Applicant's Response   
3. Referral Response  
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7 REVIEW OF ASSESSMENT MANAGER DECISION 

Nil

8 CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS OF THE ASSESSMENT MANAGER  

8.1 31 Capper Street, CAMDEN PARK 

Application No. 22033457 

Reason for Confidentiality 

It is recommended that this Report be considered in CONFIDENCE in accordance with regulation 
13(2)(a) (vii) and (viii) of the Planning, Development and Infrastructure (General) Regulations 
2017, which permits the meeting to be closed to the public for business relating to the following: 

(vii) matters that must be considered in confidence in order to ensure that the assessment 
panel, or any other entity, does not breach any law, or any order or direction of a 
court or tribunal constituted by law, any duty of confidence, or other legal obligation or 
duty; 

(viii) legal advice. 

as this matter is before the Environment Resources and Development Court and it is a requirement 
of the Court that matters are kept confidential until such time as a compromise is reached or the 
matter proceeds to a hearing.  

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended to the Council Assessment Panel that: 

1. On the basis that this matter is before the Environment Resources and Development Court 
so any disclosure would prejudice the position of Council, the Council Assessment Panel 
orders pursuant to regulation 13(2) of the Planning, Development and Infrastructure 
(General) Regulations 2017, that the public, with the exception of the Chief Executive Officer, 
members of the Executive and Management Teams, Assessment Manager, City 
Development staff in attendance at the meeting, and meeting secretariat staff, and other staff 
so determined, be excluded from attendance at so much of the meeting as is necessary to 
receive, discuss and consider in confidence, information contained within the confidential 
reports submitted by the Assessment Manager on the basis that this matter is before the 
Environment Resources and Development Court and it is a requirement of the Court that 
matters are kept confidential until such time as a compromise is reached or the matter 
proceeds to a hearing. 

2. At the completion of the confidential session the meeting be re-opened to the public. 
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8.2 11-13 Lydia Street, PLYMPTON 

Application No. 22037262 

Reason for Confidentiality 

It is recommended that this Report be considered in CONFIDENCE in accordance with regulation 
13(2)(a) (vii) and (viii) of the Planning, Development and Infrastructure (General) Regulations 
2017, which permits the meeting to be closed to the public for business relating to the following: 

(vii) matters that must be considered in confidence in order to ensure that the assessment 
panel, or any other entity, does not breach any law, or any order or direction of a 
court or tribunal constituted by law, any duty of confidence, or other legal obligation or 
duty; 

(viii) legal advice. 

as this matter is before the Environment Resources and Development Court and it is a requirement 
of the Court that matters are kept confidential until such time as a compromise is reached or the 
matter proceeds to a hearing.  

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended to the Council Assessment Panel that: 

1. On the basis that this matter is before the Environment Resources and Development Court 
so any disclosure would prejudice the position of Council, the Council Assessment Panel 
orders pursuant to regulation 13(2) of the Planning, Development and Infrastructure 
(General) Regulations 2017, that the public, with the exception of the Chief Executive Officer, 
members of the Executive and Management Teams, Assessment Manager, City 
Development staff in attendance at the meeting, and meeting secretariat staff, and other staff 
so determined, be excluded from attendance at so much of the meeting as is necessary to 
receive, discuss and consider in confidence, information contained within the confidential 
reports submitted by the Assessment Manager on the basis that this matter is before the 
Environment Resources and Development Court and it is a requirement of the Court that 
matters are kept confidential until such time as a compromise is reached or the matter 
proceeds to a hearing. 

2. At the completion of the confidential session the meeting be re-opened to the public. 
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9 RELEVANT AUTHORITY ACTIVITIES REPORT  

9.1 Activities Summary - June 2023 

Brief 
This report presents information in relation to: 

1. Any development appeals before the Environment, Resources and Development (ERD) Court 
where the Council Assessment Panel (CAP) is the relevant authority; 

2. Other appeal matters before the ERD Court of which SCAP and the City of West Torrens 
Assessment Manger are the relevant authority; 

3. Any deferred items previously considered by the CAP; 

4. Any matters being determined by the State Commission Assessment Panel (SCAP) or the 
State Planning Commission (SPC). 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Council Assessment Panel receive and note the information. 

Development Application appeals before the ERD Court in the City of West Torrens 

Relevant authority: Council Assessment Panel 

DA number Address Description of development Status 

22037262 11 & 13 Lydia 
Street, 
PLYMPTON 

Construction of two (2) three 
storey residential flat 
buildings comprising  
16 dwellings 

This application was refused.  

Appeal lodged on 23 March 2023 
to the ERDC. 

A conciliation conference is 
scheduled for 20 June 2023. 

22033457 31 Capper 
Street, 
CAMDEN 
PARK 

Construction of a habitable 
outbuilding including a 
rumpus room, garage and 
verandah 

This application was refused.  

Appeal lodged on 28 March 2023 
to the ERDC. 

A conciliation conference is 
scheduled for 20 June 2023. 

22032260 148 Anzac 
Highway, 
GLANDORE 

Construction of two (2) three 
storey residential flat 
buildings comprising  
14 dwellings  

This application was refused.  

Appeal lodged on 26 April 2023 to 
the ERDC. 

A preliminary conference is 
scheduled for 29 May 2023 

Relevant authority: Assessment Manager 

DA number Address Description of development Status 

Nil 
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Relevant authority: State Commission Assessment Panel  

DA number Address Description of development Status 

Nil  

Deferred CAP Items 

DA number Address Description of development Status 

Nil  

Development Applications determined under delegation (CAP is the relevant authority) 

Awaiting Plan SA Portal functionality to report on relevant applications accurately. 

Development Applications pending determination by SCAP/SPC 

DA Number Referral Reason Address Description of development 

211/M135/21 
Lodged 16 
March 2021 

Schedule 10, 
Development 
Regulations  

1 Selby Street, 
Kurralta Park 

Construction of a 10-storey residential flat 
building with associated car parking and site 
works. 

23000380 Restricted - 
Section 94(1)(b) 

254-262 
Richmond Rd, 
Marleston 

Change of use of an existing building to a 
shop (bulky goods outlet) incorporating 
alterations and additions, installation of 
associated advertising signage and car 
parking and tree damaging activity. 

22036672 Designated by 
Regs - Section 
94(1)(a)(ii) 

86 George St, 
Thebarton 

To retain an existing shop and demolish an 
existing detached dwelling to accommodate 
a new residential flat building comprising  
10 dwellings of five levels with associated 
carparking and landscaping 

23008332 Designated by 
Regs - Section 
94(1)(a)(ii) 

177-179 Henley 
Beach Road, Mile 
End and 1 and  
3 Henley Street, 
Mile End 

5 level Mixed Use Commercial & carparking 
Ground Floor and 4 levels of Apartments.  

23006182 Designated by 
Regs - Section 
94(1)(a)(ii) 

19 Passmore St, 
West Richmond 

1 Torrens title dwelling and 2 group 
dwellings. 

211/V151/23 Designated by 
Regs - Section 
94(1)(a)(ii) 

Corner of 
Africaine Road 
and Tapleys Hill 
Road 

Entry statement and illuminated signage to 
the corner of Africaine  
Road and Tapleys Hill Road. Works consist 
of feature vertical  
timber posts and curved steel fins amongst 
soft landscaping. 

Conclusion 

This report is current as at 26 May 2023. 

Attachments 

Nil
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10 OTHER BUSINESS 

10.1 Planning Policy Considerations  

11 MEETING CLOSE 
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